2. Projected sales volumes to increase from 500 units in Year 1 to 1,300 in Year 5 as more projects are on-boarded;
3. Price increases per product to be 10% YOY;
4. All projects to run concurrently;
5. Construction costs per sq.m to increase 5% YOY;
6. Operating expenses to grow 10% YOY;
7. USD CPI to average 2% per year for the 5 years;
8. Average effective corporate tax rate of 24.72%
9. Average VAT of 15%;
10. Interest charges on instalment sales to progressively increase by 1% per year for the next 5 years from the current

12%;
11. The company’s property development projects to accelerate after the 2023 harmonised elections.

In their Opinion (fully set out in Appendix 2C of the Prospectus), the Issuer’s Independent Reporting Accountants and
Auditors, Grant Thornton Zimbabwe are of the view that the above assumptions underlying the Issuer’s 5-year financial
projections are reasonable.

43 WestProp Holdings Limited Prospectus 2023

8.4 Financial Impact of the Proposed Transaction

The financial impact of the proposed transaction is illustrated in the pro forma financial information tabulated below,
assuming the proposed transaction was implemented on 31st December 2022:

Statement of
Financial Position

Pre-Transaction
(USD)

Transaction
Adjustment (USD)

Post-Transaction
(USD)

Cash and cash equivalents 860,182 29,625,000 30,485,182
Total Assets 75,946,890 105,571,890

Share Capital 100 2,999,900 3,000,000
Retained Earnings: 51,746,342 *(3,374,900) 48,371,442
Long term liabilities 4,971,549 30,000,000 34,971,549
Retained earnings 51,371,342
Total Equity and liabilities 75,946,890 105,571,890

*2,999,900 (share capital redenomination) + 375,000 (company’s share of transaction expenses).

8.5 Summary of Valuation Reports as at 23 February 2023

The latest independent valuation of the Company’s investment properties was conducted by Phoenix Real Estate on
23rd February 2023.

The following is a summary of the aforestated valuation:

Property Description Land Use Land Area (Ha)
Market Value

(US$)
1 Stand 33 Tariro Township (Mbudzi

Peoples Market)
Commercial; Occupied 2.5000 6,000,000

2 Stand 34 Tariro Township Commercial; Occupied 9.3473 2,350,000